
 

 

STATE OF INDIANA 

 

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 

 

PETITION OF INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER 

COMPANY, AN INDIANA CORPORATION, FOR 

AUTHORITY TO INCREASE ITS RATES AND 

CHARGES FOR ELECTRIC UTILITY SERVICE 

THROUGH A PHASE IN RATE ADJUSTMENT; AND 

FOR APPROVAL OF RELATED RELIEF INCLUDING: 

(1) REVISED DEPRECIATION RATES; (2) 

ACCOUNTING RELIEF; (3) INCLUSION OF CAPITAL 

INVESTMENT; (4) RATE ADJUSTMENT 

MECHANISM PROPOSALS; (5) CUSTOMER 

PROGRAMS: (6) WAIVER OR DECLINATION OF 

JURISDICTION WITH RESPECT TO CERTAIN 

RULES; AND (7) NEW SCHEDULES OF RATES, 

RULES AND REGULATIONS. 
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CAUSE NO. 45576  

 

INDUSTRIAL GROUP’S SUBMISSION 

OF PUBLIC DIRECT WORKPAPERS 

 

 The I&M Industrial Group, by counsel, hereby submits its Direct Workpapers of James R. 

Dauphinais and its Public Direct Workpapers of Michael P. Gorman. 

 JRD WP-4 and JRD WP-5, which consist of working models of the 4CP and 5 PJM PLC 

models provided in discovery are marked confidential, as is each page within the model.  Counsel 

has spoken with counsel for I&M, who has confirmed that the workpapers do not need to be treated 

as confidential. 

 The Industrial Group has filed, contemporaneously with this submission, a Motion for 

Confidential Treatment related to Confidential Workpaper MPG 1C, which supports the material 

in Confidential Attachment MPG 1-C.  Upon a ruling by the Commission on those Motions, the 

Industrial Group will submit the confidential workpaper.   
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Copies of Confidential Workpaper MPG 1C are being provided to all parties with a 

confidentiality/non-disclosure agreement with I&M. 

 

      Respectfully submitted, 
 

      LEWIS & KAPPES, P.C. 
 

      /s/ Joseph P. Rompala     

      Joseph P. Rompala, Atty No. 25078-49 

      Todd A. Richardson, Atty. NO. 16620-49   

      Anne E. Becker, Atty No. 14185-03 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing document was served via 

electronic mail, this 14th day of October, 2021, upon the following: 

I&M 

Teresa Morton Nyhart 

Jeffrey M. Peabody 

BARNES & THORNBURG LLP 

11 South Meridian Street 

Indianapolis, IN  46204 

tnyhart@btlaw.com 

jpeabody@btlaw.com 

 

Courtesy copy to: 

Jessica Cano 

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER SERVICE CORP. 

1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor 

Columbus, OH  43215 

jacano@aep.com 

 

 

OUCC 

William I. Fine 

Abby R. Gray 

Tiffany Murray 

OFFICE OF UTILITY CONSUMER COUNSELOR 

115 West Washington Street, Suite 1500 South 

Indianapolis, IN  46204 

wfine@oucc.in.gov 

agray@oucc.in.gov  

timurray@oucc.in.gov 

infomgt@oucc.in.gov 

 

 

CAC 

Jennifer A. Washburn 

Reagan Kurtz 

CITIZENS ACTION COALITION 

1915 West 18th Street, Suite C 

Indianapolis, IN  46202 

jwashburn@citact.org 

rkurtz@citact.org 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CITY OF AUBURN ELECTRIC DEPARTMENT 

W. Erik Weber,  

MEFFORD WEBER AND BLYTHE  

130 East Seventh Street  

Auburn, IN 46706-1839  

erik@lawmwb.com   

 

Mark W. Cooper 

ATTORNEY AT LAW 

1449 N. College Ave. 

Indianapolis, IN 46202 

attymcooper@indy.rr.com  

 

 

CITY OF FT. WAYNE 

Brian C. Bosma  

Kevin D. Koons 

Ted W. Nolting  

KROGER GARDIS & REGAS, LLP  

111 Monument Circle Drive, Suite 900  

Indianapolis, IN 46204-5125  

bcb@kgrlaw.com   

kdk@kgrlaw.com  

twn@kgrlaw.com  

 

 

CITY OF MARION & CITY OF SOUTH BEND 

J. Christopher Janak 

Nikki Gray Shoultz 

Kristina Kern Wheeler 

BOSE MCKINNEY & EVANS LLP 

111 Monument Circle, Suite 2700 

Indianapolis, IN  46204 

cjanak@boselaw.com 

nshoultz@boseaw.com  

kwheeler@boselaw.com 

 

 

CITY OF MUNCIE 

Keith L. Beall 

CLARK, QUINN, MOSES, SCOTT & GRAHN, LLP 

320 N. Meridian St, Suite 1100 

Indianapolis, IN 46204 

kbeall@clarkquinnlaw.com  
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mailto:cjanak@boselaw.com
mailto:nshoultz@boseaw.com
mailto:kwheeler@boselaw.com
mailto:kbeall@clarkquinnlaw.com
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KROGER 

Kurt J. Boehm, Esq. 

Jody Kyler Cohn, Esq. 

BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY 

36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 

Cincinnati, OH  45202 

KBoehm@BKLlawfirm.com 

JKylerCohn@BKLlawfirm.com 

 

Justin Bieber 

ENERGY STRATEGIES, LLC 

Parkside Towers, 215 S. State St., Suite 200 

Salt Lake City, UT  84111 

jbieber@energystrat.com 

 

John P. Cook, Esq. 

JOHN P. COOK & ASSOCIATES 

900 W. Jefferson Street 

Franklin, IN  46131 

John.cookassociates@earthlink.net 

 

 

 

WALMART 

Eric E. Kinder  

SPILMAN THOMAS & BATTLE, PLLC 

300 Kanawha Boulevard, East 

Charleston, WV 25321 

ekinder@spilmanlaw.com   

 

Barry A. Naum 

SPILMAN THOMAS & BATTLE, PLLC 

1100 Bent Creek Boulevard, Suite 101 

Mechanicsburg, PA 17050 

bnaum@spilmanlaw.com  

 

 

WVPA 

Jeremy L. Fetty 

Liane K. Steffes 

PARR RICHEY 

251 N. Illinois Street, Suite 1800 

Indianapolis, IN 46204 

jfetty@parrlaw.com  

lsteffes@parrlaw.com  

      /s/ Joseph P. Rompala     

      Joseph P. Rompala 

LEWIS & KAPPES, P.C. 

One American Square, Suite 2500 

Indianapolis, IN  46282-0003 

Telephone: (317) 639-1210 

Facsimile: (317) 639-4882 
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